
AMENDMENT TO THE

AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 3, 2022

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 3, 2022 ("Amendment") is

made and entered into as of the davK^TWUKCj^^ . 2023, by and between THE
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY ("Aviation Authority") and Oceaneering
International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Vendor") with offices at 2822 Commerce Park
Drive, Suite 800, Orlando, FL 32819. Authority and Vendor shall be referred to collectively as
"Parties" and individually as "Party".

WHEREAS, Vendor and Aviation Authority entered into that certain Agreement with an
effective date of November 3, 2022 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for a term ending January 2023 and for specified
compensation amount each month during the term; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to extend the term through March 31, 2023 and modify the

compensation amount; and

WHEREAS, Vendor and Aviation Authority desire to enter into this Amendment to
effectuate such changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained
herein, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. Modification of Paragraph 2 - Fee. Paragraph 2 entitled "Fees" shall be modified as
follows; The compensation amounts for November 2022, December 2022, and January 2023 are
hereby deleted and substituted with the following:

November 2022 $ 8,,375

December 2022 $ 8,,375

January 2023 $ 16,,750

February 2023 $ 16,,750

March 2023 $ 33,,500

$  83,750

The remainder of Paragraph 2 shall remain the same.

2. Modification of Paragraph 3 - Term. Paragraph 3 entitled "Term" is hereby
deleted and substituted with the following: "The term of this Agreement shall be from the Effective
Date through March 31, 2023."



3. Entire Agreement. This Amendment sets forth the entire agreement between the

parties with respect to the matters set forth herein. There have been no additional oral or written

representations or agreements. Except as amended herein, all of the terms and provisions of the

Agreement between the parties shall remain in full force and effect. In case of any Inconsistency

between the provisions of the Agreement and this Amendment, the latter shall govern and control.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

[SPACE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

A



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed the
day and year first above written.

Oceaneering International, Inc.

Name: Dave Mauck

Title:
VP/GM

Date:.
February 20, 2023

ITNESS:

a Farmer, Manager, Board Services

WITNESS:

Print: pjl,e-l-J)t\A£<rh'A^

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION

AUTHORITY

Keviif' Thib^tVp.fe'FASCi,
Chief Executive Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION
AUTHORITY, only, this ^ day of

2023.

unsel

Approved as to Form
Rumberger Kirk & Caldwell, P.A.


